

No. 08-1214

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GRANITE ROCK COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

THE INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD TEAMSTERS &
TEAMSTERS LOCAL 287,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
TEAMSTERS LOCAL 287**

Of Counsel

DAVID ROSENFELD
WEINBERG, ROGER &
ROSENFELD
1001 Marina Village
Parkway, Suite 200
Alameda, CA 94501
(510) 337-1001

DUANE B. BEESON
*Counsel of Record for
Teamsters Local 287*
ROBERT BONSALE
HOLLY K. HERNDON
BEESON, TAYER & BODINE
1404 Franklin St., 5th Floor
Oakland, CA 94612
(510) 625-9700

Counsel for Respondents

October 26, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINION BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. INTRODUCTION: THE SOURCE OF THE GOVERNING LAW	12
II. GRANITE ROCK WAS SUBJECT TO A CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATION TO ARBITRATE THE DISPUTE WITH LOCAL 287	15
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO COMPEL ARBITRATION AT A TIME THE AGREEMENT WAS CONCEDEDLY IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT	26
A. The Tentative Agreement was in Existence when Local 287 Filed its Motion to Compel	26
B. The Presumption of Arbitrability Overcomes Petitioner’s Defenses	28
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>14 Penn Plaza v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. ____ (2009)..	14
<i>AT&T Technologies, Inc. v. Communications Workers of America</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986).....	15, 24
<i>Avila Group v. Norma J of California</i> , 426 F.Supp. 537 (S.D.N.Y. 1977)	16
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	14
<i>Deloitte Noraudit A/S v. Deloitte Haskins & Sells</i> , U.S., 9 F.3d 1060 (2nd Cir. 1993).....	15
<i>Drake Bakeries, Inc. v. Local 50, Am. Bakery & Confectionery Workers</i> , 370 U.S. 254 (1962).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>First Options v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	14, 15, 21, 30
<i>Gateway Coal Co. v. United Mine Workers of America</i> , 414 U.S. 368 (1974)	15, 30
<i>George Day Construction Co. v. Carpenters Local 354</i> , 622 F.2d 1471 (9th Cir. 1984).....	30
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003).....	14
<i>Grigson v. Creative Artists Agency</i> , 210 F.3d 524 (2000)	17
<i>Hall Street Associates v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008).....	13
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Hughes Masonry v. Greater Clark County School Bldg. Corp.</i> , 659 F.2d 836 (8th Cir. 1981).....	17, 18
<i>International Paper Company v. Schwabedissen Maschinen & Anlagen</i> , 206 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>John Wiley & Sons, Inc. v. David Livingston</i> , 376 U.S. 543 (1964).....	15
<i>Local Union No. 721, United Packinghouse, Food and Allied Workers v. Needham Packing Co.</i> , 376 U.S. 247 (1964).....	28
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	14
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury Construction Corporation</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	12-13, 14
<i>MS Dealer Serv. Corp. v. Franklin</i> , 177 F.3d 942 (11th Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>Nagrampa v. Mailcoups, Inc.</i> , 469 F.3d 1257 (9th Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008).....	24
<i>Prima Paint Corporation v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967) <i>passim</i>	
<i>Republic Steel Corp. v. Maddox</i> , 379 U.S. 650 (1965).....	18, 27
<i>Sandvik AB v. Advent Int’l. Corp.</i> , 220 F.3d 99 (3rd Cir. 2000).....	22
<i>Sourcing Unlimited, Inc. v. Asimco International, Inc.</i> , 526 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Sunkist Soft Drinks v. Sunkist Growers</i> , 10 F.3d 753 (11th Cir. 1993).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Teamsters Local 174 v. Lucas Flour Co.</i> , 369 U.S. 95 (1962).....	27
<i>Teamsters Local 287 (Granite Rock Com- pany)</i> , 347 N.L.R.B. 339 (2006).....	9
<i>Teamsters Local 287 v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 293 Fed.App. 518 (9th Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Tepper Realty Co. v. Mosaic Tile Co.</i> , 259 F.Supp. 688 (S.D.N.Y. 1966).....	18
<i>Textile Workers Union of America v. Lin- coln Mills of Alabama</i> , 353 U.S. 448 (1957).....	13
<i>United Paperworkers v. Misco</i> , 484 U.S. 29 (1987).....	13
<i>United Steelworkers of America v. Warrior & Gulf Navigation Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960).....	8, 12, 15, 29
<i>Vaca v. Sipes</i> , 386 U.S. 171 (1967).....	17
<i>Vaden v. Discover Bank</i> , 556 U.S. ____ (2009).....	13

STATUTES

Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 12 ...	5
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 50 ...	7
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 59 ...	5, 7
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 65 ...	5
Labor Management Relations Act Section 301 29 U.S.C. § 185.....	<i>passim</i>
Labor Management Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. § 173.....	15
National Labor Relations Act Section 8(b)(3).....	9
